RICHARD W. NAGYL CLERK OF COURT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

2020 APR 27 AM II: 57

In Re:

U.S.DISTRICT COURT SUUTHERN CIST OHIO LAST CV. COLUMBUS

RE-OPENING OF THE

GENERAL ORDER 20-14

POTTER STEWART COURTHOUSE

Due to a Physical Services Officer with duties at the Potter Stewart Courthouse having tested positive for COVID-19, this Court issued General Order 20-12, closing the Potter Stewart Courthouse on April 22, 2020, until further notice. During the period of closure, GSA conducted remediation operations pursuant to CDC guidelines, which cleaned and sanitized the Potter Stewart Courthouse. GSA completed its operations on April 26, 2020. Pursuant to CDC guidelines, the Potter Stewart Courthouse must remain unoccupied post-cleaning for 24 hours.

Accordingly, General Order No. 20-12, which temporarily closed all operations at the Potter Stewart Courthouse, is hereby rescinded. The Courthouse will re-open effective at 8:00 a.m. tomorrow, Tuesday, April 28, 2020. The reduced staffing levels and other restrictions previously adopted by this Court for the Potter Stewart Courthouse remain in effect pending further order of this Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: April 27, 2020

ALGENON L. MARBLEY
CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE